been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 2, including the application of IFRS 1, First-time
Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS 1”).  The Corporation will ultimately prepare its opening
statement of financial position and financial statements for 2010 and 2011 by applying existing IFRS with an effective date of
December 31, 2011 or prior.  Accordingly, the opening statement of financial position and financial statements for 2010 and
2009 may differ from these financial statements.

The following tables reconcile the financial statements previously reported under Canadian GAAP to the financial statements
prepared in accordance with IFRS.  Explanations of the effect of the transition to IFRS follow the reconciliations.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Page 31 of 43

Reconciliation of equity at January 1, 2010
The following is a reconciliation of the Corporation’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity in
accordance with IFRS at the transition date:

Canadian
GAAP

Effect  of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS

 Notes  $  $  $

Cash   22,641  −  22,641
Trade and other receivable (xiv)  82,850  14,703  97,553

Inventories   147,248  −  147,248
Prepaid expenses and other   38,458  −  38,458
Deferred tax assets - current (xv)  3,958  (3,958)  −
Property, plant and equipment (vi), (x)  254,700  (444)  254,256

Investment properties (xvi)  −  3,369  3,369
Intangible assets  (viii)  88,668  (16,828)  71,840

Other assets (iii), (ix)  24,909  (18,177)  6,732

Deferred tax assets (xv)  17,186  2,675  19,861
Total assets   680,618  (18,660)  661,958
Bank indebtedness   140,590  −  140,590
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (xii)  135,373  (4,177)  131,196

Provisions - current (xii)  −  4,441  4,441
Debt due within one year  (xi),(xiv)  2,321  14,892  17,213
Long-term debt  (xi)  73,716  692  74,408

Convertible debentures   38,182  −  38,182
Deferred tax liabilities (xv)  10,281  (5,500)  4,781
Provisions (xii)  −  2,148  2,148
Borrowings subject to specific conditions (xiii)  −  9,096  9,096

Other long-term liabilities (iii)  9,803  9,953  19,756
Total  liabilities   410,266  31,545  441,811
Share Capital   234,389  −  234,389
Contributed surplus (v)  4,708  (3,001)  1,707

Other paid in capital   13,565  −  13,565
Retained earnings   84,137  (113,651)  (29,514)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (iv)  (66,447)  66,447  −
Total equity   270,352  (50,205)  220,147
Total liabilities and  equity   680,618  (18,660)  661,958

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Page 32 of 43

Reconciliation of equity at March 31, 2010
The following is a reconciliation of the Corporation’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity in
accordance with IFRS at the transition date:

Canadian
GAAP

Effect  of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS

 Notes  $  $  $

Cash   19,978  −  19,978

Trade and other receivable (xiv)  89,014  10,915  99,929
Inventories  (xvii)  139,901  (178)  139,723
Prepaid expenses and other   25,367  −  25,367
Deferred tax assets - current (xv)  3,986  (3,986)  −

Property, plant and equipment (vi), (x)  244,819  (527)  244,292
Investment properties (xvi)  −  3,317  3,317
Intangible assets  (viii)  85,061  (16,430)  68,631

Other assets (iii), (ix)  27,534  (17,853)  9,681
Deferred tax assets (xv)  17,210  2,651  19,861
Total assets   652,870  (22,091)  630,779

Bank indebtedness   130,606  −  130,606

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (xii)  123,808  (4,036)  119,772
Provisions - current (xii)  −  4,312  4,312
Preference shares - current   8,000  −  8,000

Debt due within one year  (xi),(xiv)  2,255  11,034  13,289
Long-term debt  (xi)  72,489  528  73,017
Convertible debentures   38,354  −  38,354
Deferred tax liabilities (xv)  10,806  (5,296)  5,510

Preference shares   12,000  −  12,000
Provisions (xii)  −  2,149  2,149
Borrowings subject to specific conditions (xiii)  −  9,922  9,922

Other long-term liabilities (iii)  9,193  8,690  17,883
Total liabilities   407,511  27,303  434,814
Share Capital   214,440  −  214,440
Contributed surplus (v)  4,878  (3,077)  1,801

Other paid in capital   13,565  −  13,565
Retained earnings   86,833  (112,960)  (26,127)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (iv)  (74,357)  66,643  (7,714)
Total equity   245,359  (49,394)  195,965
Total liabilities and  equity   652,870  (22,091)  630,779

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Page 33 of 43

Reconciliation of equity at December 31, 2010
The following is a reconciliation of the Corporation’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its equity in
accordance with IFRS at the transition date:

Canadian
GAAP

Effect  of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS

 Notes  $  $  $

Cash   24,952  −  24,952

Trade and other receivable (xiv)  84,287  9,935  94,222
Inventories  (xviii)  151,741  (943)  150,798
Prepaid expenses and other   11,838  −  11,838
Deferred tax assets - current (xv)  3,742  (3,742)  −

Property, plant and equipment (vi), (x)  239,508  (389)  239,119
Investment properties (xvi)  −  3,192  3,192
Intangible assets  (viii)  80,322  (8,373)  71,949

Other assets (iii), (ix)  39,791  (17,198)  22,593
Deferred tax assets (xv)  18,082  1,754  19,836
Total assets   654,263  (15,764)  638,499

Bank indebtedness   117,046  −  117,046

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (xii)  135,528  (4,965)  130,563
Provisions – current (xii)  −  5,324  5,324
Preference shares - current   8,000  −  8,000

Debt due within one year  (xi),(xiv)  48,438  10,103  58,541
Long-term debt  (xi)  17,700  143  17,843
Convertible debentures   38,901  −  38,901
Deferred tax liabilities (xv)  13,391  (5,430)  7,961

Preference shares   4,000  −  4,000
Provisions (xii)  −  2,079  2,079
Borrowings subject to specific conditions (xiii)  −  13,372  13,372

Other long-term liabilities (iii)  5,436  8,838  14,274
Total liabilities   388,440  29,464  417,904
Share Capital   214,440  −  214,440
Contributed surplus (v)  5,289  (3,316)  1,973

Other paid in capital   13,565  −  13,565
Retained earnings   109,145  (108,136)  1,009
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (iv)  (76,616)  66,224  (10,392)
Total equity   265,823  (45,228)  220,595
Total liabilities and  equity   654,263  (15,764)  638,499

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   Page 34 of 43

Reconciliation of net income for the three months e nded March 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect  of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS

 Notes  $  $  $

Revenues (xvii)  177,902  (285)  177,617
Cost of revenues (iii), (viii), (x)  157,474  (1,062)  156,412

Gross profit   20,428  777  21,205
Administrative and general expenses (v)  9,689  (87)  9,602
Other   1,482  −  1,482

Net income before interest and income taxes   9,257  864  10,121

Interest (xi)  5,260  58  5,318
Income taxes   901  115  1,016
Net income   3,096  691  3,787
Foreign currency translation   (7,910)  196  (7,714)
Comprehensive income   (4,814)  887  (3,927)

Reconciliation of net income for the year ended Dec ember 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect  of
transition to

IFRS  IFRS

 Notes  $  $  $

Revenues (xvii)  732,508  (873)  731,635

Cost of revenues (iii), (viii), (x)  639,172  (10,819)  628,353
Gross profit   93,336  9,946  103,282

Administrative and general expenses (v)  40,026  (256)  39,770
Other   127  −  127
Dividends on preference shares   880  −  880
Net income before interest and income taxes   52,303  10,202  62,505

Interest (xi)  19,736  416  20,152
Income taxes (xv)   7,159  850  8,009
Net income   25,408  8,936  34,344

Foreign currency translation   (10,169)  (223)  (10,392)
Actuarial loss on defined benefit plans   �  (3,421)  (3,421)
Comprehensive income   15,239  5,292  20,531

Explanations of the effects of the transition to IF RS

The following explanations accompany the preceding reconciliations and describe the effect of the transition to IFRS, including
mandatory exceptions and optional exemptions from retrospective application of IFRS under IFRS 1 and items requiring
retrospective application.

Mandatory exceptions from retrospective application

IFRS 1 requires certain mandatory exceptions from full retrospective application of all accounting standards effective at the
transition date.  The following mandatory exceptions were applicable to the Corporation at the transition date.